

No. 24-_____

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

THE DOE RUN RESOURCES CORPORATION, A NEW YORK CORPORATION; D. R. ACQUISITION CORP., A MISSOURI CORPORATION; MARVIN K. KAISER; ALBERT BRUCE NEIL; JEFFREY L. ZELMS; THE RENCO GROUP, INC.; IRA L. RENNERT; DOE RUN CAYMAN HOLDINGS LLC, A MISSOURI LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY,

Petitioners,

v.

SR. KATE REID; MEGAN HEENEY, AS NEXT FRIENDS OF; A. O. A.; MEYLITH A. CASO ARROYO; Y. C. A.; A. C. C.; D. R. G.; J. R. G.; S. A. L.; JEAN P. QUISPE MORALES; B. Q. M.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

E. Joshua Rosenkranz
Counsel of Record
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
Robert M. Loeb
Alyssa Barnard-Yanni
Lisset M. Pino
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-5000
jrosenkranz@orrick.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	3
TRADE AGREEMENT PROVISIONS INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
The United States And Peru Sign A Trade Agreement Promising Mutual Respect For Environmental Sovereignty	4
Peru Seeks Foreign Investment To Modernize A Metallurgical Complex That Wreaked Environmental Havoc For Decades	5
Thousands of Peruvians Sue In Missouri And Peru Formally Protests	7
The Eighth Circuit Affirms The District Court’s Order Denying Dismissal	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	13
I. The Eighth Circuit Ruling On Adjudicatory International Comity Warrants Review	13

A. The Eighth Circuit deepened splits on adjudicatory comity.....	14
B. The Eighth Circuit’s decision conflicts with this Court’s rationale in <i>Nestlé</i> and opens a backdoor for foreign plaintiffs to sue in the United States.	21
C. This Court’s review is necessary to prevent U.S. courts from serving as a universal tort forum in an end run around this Court’s extraterritoriality jurisprudence.....	25
II. The Eighth Circuit Incorrectly Interpreted A Key Provision Found In Numerous Trade Agreements As Affirmatively Requiring U.S. Courts To Hear Foreign Plaintiffs’ Suits Over Foreign Injuries.	27
A. The Eighth Circuit egregiously misinterpreted the TPA.	27
B. The Eighth Circuit’s misinterpretation of the TPA has broad implications.	31
CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AAR Int’l, Inc. v. Nimelias Enters. S.A.</i> , 250 F.3d 510 (7th Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Am. Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	27, 37
<i>Carolina Trucks & Equip., Inc. v. Volvo Trucks of N. Am., Inc.</i> , 492 F.3d 484 (4th Cir. 2007).....	23
<i>Cooper v. Tokyo Elec. Power Co. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 960 F.3d 549 (9th Cir. 2020).....	20
<i>Doe v. Nestle, S.A.</i> , 906 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2018).....	22, 24
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	23, 24
<i>Fed. Republic of Germany v. Philipp</i> , 592 U.S. 169 (2021).....	35
<i>Friedman v. Boucher</i> , 580 F.3d 847 (9th Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>GDG Acquisitions, LLC v. Gov’t of Belize</i> , 749 F.3d 1024 (11th Cir. 2014).....	11, 14, 15

<i>Gross v. German Found. Indus. Initiative</i> , 456 F.3d 363 (3d Cir. 2006)	14, 15
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895).....	13, 28
<i>Jota v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 157 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 1998)	18
<i>Keoseian v. Von Kaulbach</i> , 763 F. Supp. 1253 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)	24
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013).....	23
<i>Mujica v. AirScan Inc.</i> , 771 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2014).....	15, 18, 20, 21, 31
<i>Nestlé USA, Inc. v. Doe</i> , 593 U.S. 628 (2021).....	1, 10, 12, 22, 25
<i>New York Life Ins. Co. v. Head</i> , 234 U.S. 149 (1914).....	23, 30
<i>Reid v. Doe Run Res. Corp.</i> , 701 F.3d 840 (8th Cir. 2012).....	3
<i>Royal & Sun All. Ins. Co. of Canada v.</i> <i>Century Int’l Arms, Inc.</i> , 466 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2006)	16
<i>San Diego Bldg. Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959).....	31

<i>Société Nationale Industrielle Aérospatiale v. U.S. Dist. Ct., 482 U.S. 522 (1987)</i>	19
<i>Torres v. S. Peru Copper Corp., 113 F.3d 540 (5th Cir. 1997)</i>	15, 20
<i>Torres v. S. Peru Copper Corp., 965 F. Supp. 899 (S.D. Tex. 1995)</i>	20
<i>Turner Entm't Co. v. Degeto Film, 25 F.3d 1512 (11th Cir. 1994)</i>	13
<i>Ungaro-Benages v. Dresdner Bank AG, 379 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2004)</i>	13, 28
<i>United States v. Bestfoods, 524 U.S. 51 (1998)</i>	22
<i>USX Corp. v. Adriatic Ins. Co., 345 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2003)</i>	27
<i>Yegiazaryan v. Smagin, 599 U.S. 533 (2023)</i>	21
Statutes	
9 U.S.C. § 205.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....	3, 10
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	1

Pub. L. No. 110-138, 121 Stat. 1455 (2007).....31

Rules, Regulations, and Treaties

U.S.-Australia Free Trade Agreement.....33

U.S.-Bahrain Free Trade Agreement.....33

U.S.-CAFTA/DR33

U.S.-Chile Free Trade Agreement.....33

U.S.-Colombia Trade Promotion
Agreement.....33

U.S.-Korea Free Trade Agreement.....33

U.S.-Mexico-Canada Agreement33, 35

U.S.-Morocco Free Trade Agreement33

U.S.-Oman Free Trade Agreement33

U.S.-Panama Trade Promotion
Agreement.....33

U.S.-Peru Trade Promotion Agreement ... 4, 11, 28-34

U.S.-Singapore Free Trade Agreement.....33

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (12th ed. 2024)31

Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Petitioners, <i>Republic of Hungary v. Simon</i> , No. 18-1447, 2020 WL 5535982 (U.S. Sept. 11, 2020)	16
Brief of Professors Samuel Estreicher and Thomas H. Lee as Amici Curiae In Support Of Neither Party, <i>Republic of Hungary v. Simon</i> , No. 18-1447, 2020 WL 5549461 (U.S. Sept. 11, 2020)	13
Chamber of Commerce Amicus Br., <i>Reid v. Doe Run Res. Corp.</i> , No. 23-1625, 2023 WL 4550490 (8th Cir. July 7, 2023).....	34, 36
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6604	27
Harold H. Koh, <i>Foreign Official Immunity After Samantar: A United States Government Perspective</i> , 44 Vand. J. Transnat'l L. 1141 (2011)	19
Missouri Amicus Br., <i>Reid v. Doe Run Res. Corp.</i> , No. 23-1625, 2023 WL 4647736 (8th Cir. July 11, 2023).....	34, 35
Nat'l Mining Ass'n Amicus Br., <i>Reid v. Doe Run Res. Corp.</i> No. 23-1625, 2023 WL 4549760 (8th Cir. July 6, 2023)	33, 34, 35

Office of the U.S. Trade Representative, Executive Office of the President, <i>Free Trade Agreements</i> , https://tinyurl.com/5yhrmczp	33
Office of the U.S. Trade Representative, Executive Office of the President, <i>Peru TPA: Final Text</i> , https://tinyurl.com/3w6mvcaw	4
Office of the U.S. Trade Representative, Executive Office of the President, <i>United States-Mexico-Canada Agreement</i> , https://tinyurl.com/238dda3u	36
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Herrera v. Wyoming</i> , No. 17-532, 2017 WL 4548211 (U.S. Oct. 5, 2017)	37
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , No. 13-1067, 2014 WL 890906 (U.S. Mar. 5, 2014)	37
Samuel Estreicher & Thomas H. Lee, <i>In Defense of International Comity</i> , 93 S. Cal. L. Rev. 169 (2020)	13, 16, 26
U.S. Dep't of State, <i>U.S. Relations With Peru</i> (Aug. 8, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/yexx5b8p	32
